FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93) 102385560

102385560 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Patent and Trademark Office

Patent Number: D 457,338 S

Commissioner for Patents: 3-5-03			
Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	ATTN: BOX ASSIGNMENT		
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):		
GROSFILLEX SARL COMPANY	Name: GROSFILLEX, INC.		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? YesX No	Internal Address:		
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: Old West Pennsylvania Avenue		
X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other	City: Robesonia State: Pennsylvania Zip: 19551		
Execution Date: <u>February 27, 2003</u>	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes X No		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): D 457,338 S  If this document is being filed together with a new application the exe  A. Patent Application No.(s)  B. Patent No.(s)  Additional numbers attached: Yes X No	cution date of the application is:		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1		
Name: Mary Jane Boswell Internal Address: Customer No. 09629 Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP	7. Total fee (37 C.F.R §3.41): \$40.00 Enclosed _X Authorized to be charged to deposit account 50-0310		
Street Address: 1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. City: Washington State: D.C. Zip: 20004	Deposit account number: 50-0310     Attach duplicate of page if paying by deposit account		
	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the		
original document.	/		

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and documents: 4

03/10/2003 LMUELLER 00000002 500310 D457338

Name of Person Signing

Mary Jane Boswell, Reg. No. 33,652

01 FC:8021 40.00 CH

1-WA/1952413:1

PATENT REEL: 013813 FRAME: 0208

March 5, 2003

Date

## **ASSIGNMENT**

This assignment is by and between GROSFILLEX SARL Company, with an office located in Arbent 01107 OYONNAX FRANCE ("GROSFILLEX SARL"), and GROSFILLEX, INC. with an office located in Old West Pennsylvania Avenue 19551 ROBESONIA, PENNSYLVANIA U.S.A. ("GROSFILLEX USA").

Whereas GROSFILLEX SARL is the sole owner of the designs embodied in United States Design Patents 333,046, 327,377, 457,338 S, 338,115 and 418,325 (the "Patents") identified on Schedule A, and

Whereas GROSFILLEX USA is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the designs embodied in the Patents, as well as any directly related intellectual property rights in the United States, including, but not limited to, trade dress (and the associated goodwill of the business), copyright, or related federal or state rights, owned, claimed or controlled by GROSFILLEX SARL.

Now therefore, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$ 1,00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

GROSFILLEX SARL does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to GROSFILLEX USA, its lawful successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, together with the designs described in the Patents, and any extensions, reissues, substitutes, divisions, renewals, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by GROSFILLEX USA for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which the Patents are granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by GROSFILLEX SARL, if this assignment had not been made, together with the right to apply for other forms of protection in the United States, and all claims for relief (including damages and injunctions) by reason of infringement or past infringement of any of the Patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for, its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

GROSFILLEX SARL does hereby further assign, transfer and convey to GROSFILLEX USA, its lawful successors, assigns, and legal representatives, any rights GROSFILLEX SARL may have in and to any other intellectual property rights in the United States, including, any trade dress (and the goodwill of the business associated therewith), copyrights, or related federal or state rights (other than the trademark GROSFILLEX), directly related to the Patents or designs embodied in the Patents, and all claims for relief (including damages and injunctions) by reason of infringement or past infringement or violation of any such intellectual property rights, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for, its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

- 1 -

GROSFILLEX SARL, hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue any and all patents on the designs embodied in the Patents, or any extensions, reissues, substitutes, divisions, renewals, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, to GROSFILLEX USA as assignee thereof.

In witness whereof, GROSFILLEX SARL has caused this instrument to be executed on the date hereafter indicated.

ASSIGNOR

GROSFILLEX SARL Company

By: Mr Raymond GROSFILLEX

Title: President

Date: February 27, 2003

## SCHEDULE A

Patent Number	<u>Title</u>	Serial No	Issue Date
D 333,046	Chair	07/504,896	Feb. 9, 1993
D 327,377	Lounge chair	07/240,241	Jun. 30, 1992
D 457, 338 S	Armehair	29/140,407	May 21, 2002
D 338,115	Armchair	07/756,147	Aug. 10, 1993
D 418,325	Armchair	29/106,302	Jan. 4, 2000